

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: PETITION OF )  
 )  
 )  
 BENJAMIN WITTES )  
 P.O. Box 33226 )  
 Washington, D.C. 20033; ) Misc. Case No. \_\_\_\_\_  
 )  
 JACK GOLDSMITH )  
 1563 Massachusetts Avenue )  
 Cambridge, MA 02138; )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 STEPHEN BATES )  
 269 Canyon Spirit Dr. )  
 Henderson, NV 89012. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION TO ORDER DISCLOSURE OF THE "ROAD MAP" TRANSMITTED BY  
WATERGATE GRAND JURY TO THE HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE IN 1974**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>INTRODUCTION</u></b>	1
<b><u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u></b>	2
<b>I. THE ROAD MAP’S PLACE IN WATERGATE HISTORY.</b>	2
A. The Genesis of the Road Map and Its Disclosure to the House Judiciary Committee.	2
B. The Extensive Watergate Historical Record.	5
<b>II. THE ROAD MAP’S RELEVANCE TO THE CURRENT DEBATE ON SPECIAL COUNSEL MUELLER’S FRAMEWORK FOR REPORTING HIS FINDINGS.</b>	8
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	10
<b>I. THIS COURT HAS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO ORDER DISCLOSURE OF THE ROAD MAP.</b>	10
A. The District Court Has Inherent Authority to Order Disclosure of Grand Jury Material Where Appropriate and That Authority Is Consistent with Rule 6(e).	10
B. Rule 6(e)’s History and Text Support the District Court’s Inherent Authority to Order Disclosure of Grand Jury Material.	14
<b>II. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY DISCLOSURE OF THE ROAD MAP.</b>	15
A. The Interests in Public Access to the Road Map Militate Strongly in Favor of Authorizing Disclosure.	17
1. Petitioners’ reasons for seeking disclosure weigh in favor of releasing the Road Map.	17
2. Petitioners’ identities weigh in favor of disclosure.	21
3. The narrow scope of Petitioners’ request weighs in favor of disclosure.	23

B.	Any Remaining Secrecy Interests in the Road Map Are Minimal and Outweighed by the Compelling Interest in the Road Map's Release.	23
1.	The passage of forty-four years and the death of President Nixon greatly reduce any secrecy interest in the Road Map.	24
2.	The current status of Watergate principals and the privacy interests of grand jury witnesses do not justify continued secrecy.	24
3.	The extent to which the Road Map and its contents have been previously made public diminishes any remaining secrecy interest.	28
<b>III.</b>	<b>DISCLOSURE IS ALSO WARRANTED UNDER RULE 6(E).</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>*Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4, 13
<i>*In re Application to Unseal Dockets Related to Independent Counsel’s 1998 Investigation of President Clinton</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>*In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 29
<i>*In re Hastings</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12, 15
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Archive for Order Directing Release of Grand Jury Minutes</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6599, 2008 WL 8985358 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Petition of Am. Historical Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	passim
<i>*In re Petition of Bruce Craig for Order Directing Release of Grand Jury Minutes</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>*In re Petition of Stanley Kutler</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	passim
<i>*In re Report &amp; Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of Evidence to House of Representatives</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	3, 4, 13, 25
<i>In re Tabac</i> , No. 3:08-mc-0243, 2009 WL 5213717 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2009).....	24
<i>McKeever v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-5149 (D.C. Cir. filed June 26, 2017) .....	13
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , Crim. No. 74-110 (D.D.C. indictment filed March 1, 1974) .....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	11

### Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 600.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 595(c).....	9

### Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(b).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e).....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), Advisory Committee’s Notes (1944).....	12, 13

### Other Materials

A GUIDE TO WATERGATE IN COURT (Univ. Publications of America 1975) .....	7
ARTICLES OF IMPEACHMENT ADOPTED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY (July 27, 1974) .....	5
Benjamin Wittes & Quinta Jurecic, <i>Will We Ever Learn What Bob Mueller Knows?</i> , LAWFARE (Mar. 21, 2018).....	21
Benjamin Wittes, <i>How Can the President Obstruct Justice?</i> , LAWFARE (Dec. 5, 2017).....	20
Daniel J. Hemel & Eric A. Posner, <i>Presidential Obstruction of Justice</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 1277 (2018).....	20
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY: AUTHORITY TO ISSUE FINAL REPORT BY SPECIAL PROSECUTOR (Jan. 30, 1975).....	29
JAMES DOYLE, NOT ABOVE THE LAW (1977).....	2

James M. Naughton, <i>38 in House Begin to Hear Evidence on Impeachment</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 10, 1974) .....	5
Josh Blackman, <i>Obstruction of Justice and the Presidency: Part I</i> , LAWFARE (Dec. 5, 2017) .....	20
Josh Blackman, <i>Obstruction of Justice and the Presidency: Part II</i> , LAWFARE (Dec. 12, 2017) .....	20
Mem. of Law in Supp. of Petition, <i>In re Petition of Stanley Kutler</i> , 1:10-mc-00547 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 13, 2010) .....	25, 26
PETER W. RODINO, FOREWORD TO STATEMENT OF INFORMATION: BOOK I – EVENTS PRIOR TO THE WATERGATE BREAK-IN, HEARINGS OF THE HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE ON RESOLUTION TO IMPEACH PRESIDENT NIXON (H. RES. 803) .....	5
PETER W. RODINO, IMPEACHMENT OF RICHARD M. NIXON, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, H.R. REP. NO. 93-1305 (1974) .....	6
Reply Br. for Court-Appointed <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Appellant, <i>McKeever v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-5149 (D.C. Cir. filed June 25, 2018) .....	14
RICHARD M. NIXON'S RESIGNATION LETTER (Aug. 9, 1974) .....	5
THE FINAL REPORT OF THE SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN ACTIVITIES, S. REP. NO. 96-981 (June 1974) .....	7
WATERGATE SPECIAL PROSECUTION FORCE: REPORT, U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE (Oct. 16, 1975) .....	6
